

SC99931

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

QUINTON LUCAS,

Contestant,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, Missouri Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Contestees.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF CONTESTANT QUINTON LUCAS

---

Tara M. Kelly, No. 64624  
Senior Associate City Attorney  
2300 City Hall  
414 E. 12th Street  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Phone: 816.513.3117  
Tara.Kelly@kcmo.org

James R. Layton, No. 45631  
Tueth Keeny Cooper Mohan & Jackstadt,  
P.C.  
34 N. Meramec, Suite 600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Phone: 314.880.3600  
Email: jlayton@tuethkeeney.com

Debo P. Adegbile (*pro hac vice*)  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr  
LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
Phone: 212.230.8800  
Debo.Adegbile@wilmerhale.com

Andrew S. Dulberg (*pro hac vice*)  
Ivan Panchenko (*pro hac vice*)  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr  
LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
Phone: 617.526.6000  
Andrew.Dulberg@wilmerhale.com  
Ivan.Panchenko@wilmerhale.com

Britany Riley-Swanbeck (*pro hac vice*)  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr  
LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
Phone: 202.663.6137  
Britany.Riley-Swanbeck@wilmerhale.com

*Attorneys for Contestant Quinton Lucas*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. This Court’s Precedent Permits Challenges to Election Results Based On Ballot Title Defects, And Contestees’ Arguments to Overturn That Precedent Are Meritless .....	8
A. <i>Dotson</i> Is Consistent With Chapters 115 And 116 .....	10
B. Defective Ballot Language Constitutes An Irregularity .....	13
C. This Court Can Grant The Relief Authorized By Chapter 115.....	15
II. Mr. Lucas Has Standing .....	16
III. The Fiscal Note Summary Was Insufficient and Unfair .....	20
A. Section 116.175 Does Not Support Contestees’ Argument.....	21
B. The City’s Prior Funding For The Board Cannot Save Contestees.....	22
IV. Unrebutted Expert Evidence Demonstrates Substantial Doubt Regarding The Outcome Of The Vote .....	27
V. The Court Should Reject Contestees’ Verification Argument Again.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1985).....	9, 10, 14, 30
<i>Beck v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 124 N.E.3d 120 (Ohio 1955).....	15
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill</i> , 575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. App. 1978) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. City of Desloge v. St. Francois County</i> , 245 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	17
<i>City of Normandy v. Parson</i> , 643 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2022).....	30
<i>Dacus v. Parker</i> , 466 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. 2015).....	15
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dujakovich v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2012).....	19
<i>Edwards v. City of Kirkwood</i> , 142 S.W. 1109 (Mo. App. 1912) .....	11
<i>Eighty Hundred Clayton Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 111 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2003).....	9
<i>In re Est. of Dawes</i> , 891 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994), (Mo. App. S.D. 2017).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Fitz-James v. Bailey</i> , 670 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2023).....	17
<i>Gerrard v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 913 S.W.2d 88 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	13, 14

*Marre v. Reed*,  
775 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 12

*Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Union Elec. Co.*,  
552 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 15

*Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt*,  
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 16

*Moore v. Morehead*,  
666 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)..... 30

*Protect Consumers’ Access To Quality Home Care Coalition, LLC v. Kander*,  
488 S.W.3d 665 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 28

*Shoemyer v. Kander*,  
464 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 10, 15

*Sommer v. City of St. Louis*,  
631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)..... 17, 18

*Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 8

*United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Missouri v. Nixon*,  
19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 10, 12

*Wadhams v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Sarasota Cnty.*,  
567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990)..... 15

*Williston v. Vasterling*,  
536 S.W.3d 321 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 16

**State Statutes**

RSMo.

§ 115.127 ..... 13

§ 115.553 ..... *passim*

§ 116.020 ..... 11

§ 116.175 ..... 21, 22, 24

§ 116.180 ..... 13

§ 116.190 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.33 ..... 30, 31
